99-27	- 2004	
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 10284	U.S. Patent and Trademark Of	
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ⇔ ♥ ♥ ♥ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademark	s: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Oxford Instruments Superconductivity Internal Address:	
Oxford Instruments Medical Limited		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🛄 Yes 🔽 No		
3. Nature of conveyance:	-	
🖾 Assignment 🖓 Merger	Street Address: _Old Station Way Eynsham	
Security Agreement Change of Name Other	Witney Oxon OX29 4TL England	
	City:State:Zip:	
Execution Date: September 13, 2004	- Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🖵 Yes 🏼 N	
Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	4,587,504 and Re. 36,782 ached? The Yes The No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Todd S. Parkhurst	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$	
Internal Address: Holland & Knight LLP	La Enclosed	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address:_131 South Dearborn	8. Deposit account number:	
Street Address:_131 South Dearborn 30th Floor	8. Deposit account number: 50-1794	
	50-1794	
30th Floor City: Chicago State: IL Zip: 60603	50-1794	
30th Floor City: Chicago State: IL Zip: 60603 DO NOT US 9. Statement and signature.	50-1794 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
30th Floor City: Chicago State: IL Zip: 60603 DO NOT US 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing	50-1794 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) SE THIS SPACE	

۰ **۱**

DATED 13 September 2004

OXFORD INSTRUMENTS MEDICAL LIMITED

- and -

OXFORD INSTRUMENTS SUPERCONDUCTIVITY LIMITED

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS Assignment of certain US patents relating to superconductive active shield magnets

LAYTONS

SOLICITORS

LONDON • MANCHESTER

٧.

GUILDFORD

.

BRISTOL

D • L

Ref: RJK/RCN/349106

INDEX

1.	PREL	IMINARY		
	1.1	Definitions		
	1.2	Interpretation	1	
2.	ASSI	ASSIGNMENT I		
	2.1	Assignment		
	2.2	Assignment Further Assurance		
	2.3	Assistance with Proceedings	2	
3	GENE	ERAL	3	
5.	3.1	No waiver		
	3.2			
SCH	EDULE			
The Patents				

349106-2

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made on

2004

BETWEEN

- OXFORD INSTRUMENTS MEDICAL LIMITED (registered no. 01675071) whose registered office is at Old Station Way Eynsham Witney Oxon OX29 4TL ("Assignor"); and
- (2) OXFORD INSTRUMENTS SUPERCONDUCTIVITY LIMITED (registered no. 00704320) whose registered office is at Old Station Way aforesaid ("Asignee")

WHEREAS

- (A) The Assignor is the sole registered proprietor of the Patents defined below
- (B) Pursuant to agreements between the parties dated 25 February 2004 and 25 March 2004 the Assignor acknowledged that it holds the patents on trust for the Assignee
- (C) The Assignee has now directed that the Assignor execute an assignment of the Patent to the Assignee to be effective from 1 September 1989

. NOW THIS DEED WITNESSES that:

1. PRELIMINARY

1.1 Definitions

In this Agreement including its recitals and schedules:

"the Patents" means the patents listed in the Schedule

1.2 Interpretation

In this Agreement:

- 1.2.1 clause headings shall be ignored in interpretation;
- 1.2.2 references to recitals, clauses, sub-clauses, paragraphs, sub-paragraphs and schedules are to the same in this Agreement unless otherwise expressly stated

1

1.2.3 the singular includes the plural and vice versa

2. ASSIGNMENT

2.1 Effective Date

This assignment is made effective as of 1 September 1989

349106-2

2.2 Assignment

In consideration of the payment of the sum of $\pounds 1$ by the Assignee to the Assignor the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged by the Assignor the Assignor assigns to the Assignee with full title guarantee:

- 2.2.1 all its right title and interest in and to the Patents together with all the Assignor's rights and powers (statutory, common law or otherwise) which have arisen or accrued or which may hereafter arise or accrue therefrom including the right to take legal action and equitable action for injunctive relief, reasonable royalty, compensatory damages, punitive damages or other damages and all other remedies in respect of any infringement of such rights whether prior to or after the effective date of this Agreement; and
- 2.2.2 the right to apply for prosecute and obtain patent or similar protection throughout the world in respect of the matters claimed in the Patents including the right to claim priority therefor to the intent that the grant of any patents or similar protection shall be in the name of and shall vest in the Assignce

2.3 Further Assurance

The Assignor further agrees and undertakes that it shall do or procure to be done all such acts and things and execute or procure the execution of all such other documents as the Assignee may (at the Assignee's cost) from time to time reasonably require to effectively vest the ownership of the Patents in the Assignee free from liens, charges, options, encumbrances or adverse rights affecting the Assigner's ownership or right to dispose of the same or otherwise for giving the Assignee the full benefit of the provisions of this Deed and by way of security for due performance of this obligation the Assignor hereby irrevocably appoints the Assignee and each person who is from time to time a director of the Assignee as its attorney with full power to act in the name of the Assignor and to execute any document whether by deed or otherwise which the Assignor may be required to execute pursuant to this Agreement

2.4 Assistance with Proceedings

The Assignor agrees and undertakes to provide to the Assignee (at its request and cost) all reasonable assistance with any proceedings which may be brought by or against the Assignee against or by any third party in relation to the Patents subject always to the Assignee first indemnifying the Assignor against any liability which the Assignor may thereby incur

349106-2

2

3. GENERAL

3.1 No waiver

No time or other indulgence allowed or granted by either party to the other shall constitute any waiver of any right or remedy

3.2 Law and Proceedings

This Agreement shall be governed and construed in all respects in accordance with the laws of England

IN WITNESS this document has been signed as a deed and delivered on the date first above written

3

SCHEDULE The Patents

18-Jul-00 06-May-86 Grant Date Application Date 26-Jun-96 07-Nov-84 <u>Grant</u> Serial or <u>Regn.No.</u> RE36782 4587504 <u>Application</u> <u>No.</u> 08/668318 669311 ; Oxford Magnet Technology Limited <u>Applicant</u> Oxford Medical Limited ES US Gode to Com Client's Reference Self-Shielded Magnet Self-Shielded Magnet

349106-2

4

. . . .

SIGNED AS A DEED by OXFORD INSTRUMENTS MEDICAL LIMITED acting by a director and the secretary or two directors

Director: Name (please print):

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

lease print): A.J. MACKINTOCH

Director/Secretary: Name (please print):

GORH

SIGNED AS A DEED by OXFORD INSTRUMENTS SUPERCONDUCTIVITY LIMITED acting by a director and the secretary or two directors

Director: Name (please print): A.J. MACKINYOUH

Director/Secretary: Name (please print):

5